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penalties and interest, without paying 
all of them. In certain instances this 
may be done and it is the purpose 6f 
this opinion to point out when this ex­
ception to the general rule prevails. 

A delinquent taxpayer on real estate 
may pay the original tax without pen­
alty and interest, providing he pays the 
tax for the year on which a sale of his 
property has occurred, together with 
all subsequent taxes assessed on this 
property until another sale of the 
property has occurred. 

Prior to the taxes for the year 1937 
the land was sold the first time the 
taxes became delinquent and there­
after it was not usually sold again. 
Commencing with the year 1937 the 
law commanded a sale each year. 

To illustrate: If the taxpayer's lands 
became delinquent in the year 1935 they 
were sold and the subsequent tax levied 
for 1936 with no sale. If his taxes were 
delinquent for the year 1937 the land 
was again sold and if again delinquent 
in 1938 the land was again sold. The 
taxpayer, therefore, may pay the taxes 
for the years 1935 and 1936 without 
paying penalty and interest and with­
out paying the taxes for the years 
1937 and 1938, but he cannot pay the 
taxes for the year 1936 without paying 
1935 without penalty and interest. At 
a later date, if he so desires, he may 
then pay the taxes for the year 1937 
without paying the taxes for the year 
1938. All of these payments, when 
made in conformity with this memo­
randum, may be made without penalty 
and interest. This will continue to be 
the rule until February 1, 1941. 

Opinion No. 169. 

Licenses-Retail Liquor Dealer­
Cities & Towns-Villages. 

HELD: Under the facts given, the 
license fee for retail liquor dealers in 
the town or village of East Helena is 
$200.00. 

November 29, 1939. 

Montana Liquor Control Board 
Helena. Montana 

Gentlemen: 

You have inquired of this office as 
to the proper liquor license fee to be 
charged retail liquor dealers in the 
town of East Helena. 

East Helena is an incorporated town 
with a population of less than 2000 
and is within a distance of five miles, 
measured in a straight line, from the 
City of Helena, which city, according 
to the last census, has a population of 
11,803. 

Paragraph (a), Section 1 of Chapter 
221. Laws of 1939, except as otherwise 
provided in said chapter, fixes the sum 
of $200.00 for each license fee outside 
of cities, towns, or villages, or in cities 
towns, or villages with a population 
of less than 2000. 

Paragraph (d), Section 1 of said 
chapter, fixes the sum of $600.00 for 
each license fee in cities of a popula­
tion of 10,000 or more, or within a dis.. 
tance of five miles thereof measured 
in a straight line * * *." (Emphasis 
ours.) The phrase "or within a distance 
of five miles thereof," does not estab­
lish a village or incorporated town with 
a population of less than 2000 within 
the exception referred to in paragraph 
(a) of Section 1. If the applicant's 
place of business were outside of said 
village or town and within five miles 
of said city, then such a place of busi­
ness would be within the meaning and 
term of said exception and the appli­
cant would be compelled to pay either 
$450.00 or $600.00 for his license, de­
pendent upon the population of the 
adjacent city. 

It is, therefore, my opinion that ap­
plicants for licenses at East Helena 
and all persons similarly situated, are 
entitled to receive from the Montana 
Liquor Control Board a liquor license 
for the sum of $200.00. 

Opinion No. 170. 

Counties-County Commissioners­
Lands. Lease and Terms of. 

HELD: 1. County Commissioners 
may lease county owned land, which 
has been offered for sale and not sold, 
and for which there is no immediate 
sale. 

2. Such lease may be for cash, or on 
. the crop payment plan. 

November 30, 1939. 

Mr. Fred C. Gabriel 
County Attorney 
Malta, Montana 
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